## ORDINANCE TO REVISE CODE OF ORDINANCES

**Section I.** <u>Title/Purpose.</u> This Ordinance is entitled "Ordinance to Revise Chapters 6-11 of the Shelby Code of Ordinances." The purpose of this Ordinance is a follows:

To enact revisions to Chapters 6-11 of the general ordinances of the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, as the same existed up to and including the 14th day of June 2010, that has been prepared and authorized by the town board.

**Section II.** <u>Authority.</u> The Town Board of the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, has the specific authority under s. 66.0103, WI Stats, to enact a code or partial code of some or all of its general ordinances by enacting an ordinance that incorporates the code by reference.

**Section III.** Adoption of Ordinance. This Ordinance, adopted by a majority of the town board on a roll call vote with a quorum present and voting and proper notice have been give, provides the authority for the town to revise and enact revisions to Chapters 1-5 of its Code of Ordinances in and for the Town of Shelby, La Crosse County, Wisconsin. The revisions are incorporated in the ordinance by reference.

**Section IV.** Effective Date: This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication or posting. The provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail over any previous ordinances of the Town of Shelby that are or may be in conflict therewith.

Date passed. <u>June 14, 2010</u>	
	Lynnetta P. Kopp, Town Chair
ATTEST:	John O. Zahn, Town Supervisor
Catherine Brott, Town Clerk	

Date nassed: June 14, 2010